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Press-release 
8 July 2016 
                         

 

June car market decrease is 12,5 % 
         

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia decreased by 12,5% in June 2016 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, nine models are locally produced 
 

In June 2016, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia decreased by 12,5% compared to 
June 2015 or by 17 562 sold units, and amounted to 122 633 cars, according to the AEB Automobile 
Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC). 
 
This year in January—June 672 140 cars were sold. 
 

 

Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  
 
“June sales did little to improve the cumulative result of the market in the first half of the year. Total market 

volume continued to erode at double-digit pace, faster than anticipated at the beginning of the year.    

 

With this in mind, the AEB is updating its 2016 full-year market forecast to 1.44 million units, representing a 

10.3% volume reduction compared to 2015. This forecast implies a slowdown of the negative trend in the second 

half of 2016, to a level of 6-7% or half of what we have seen so far this year”. 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for June 2016/2015 and January—June 2016/2015 
2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for June 2016/2015 and January—June 2016/2015 
3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for June 2016/2015 and January—June 2016/2015 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR 

JUNE 2016/2015 AND JANUARY – JUNE 2016/2015 
 

Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

BRAND  
June January-June 

2016 2015 YoY 2016 2015 YoY 

Lada 22 229 26 416 -16% 124 353 140 686 -12% 

KIA 12 780 13 928 -8% 69 766 76 215 -8% 

Hyundai* 12 001 12 289 -2% 64 334 79 444 -19% 

Renault* 10 075 9 986 1% 52 041 57 116 -9% 

Toyota* 7 085 8 495 -17% 44 237 47 072 -6% 

VW 6 218 6 769 -8% 33 624 36 588 -8% 

GAZ LCV* 6 103 6 115 0% 24 750 23 426 6% 

Nissan 6 009 8 916 -33% 36 324 50 552 -28% 

Škoda 4 796 4 405 9% 26 890 28 043 -4% 

UAZ* 4 708 3 907 21% 21 310 19 207 11% 

Ford* 3 689 3 023 22% 20 678 13 650 51% 

Mercedes-Benz 3 311 3 816 -13% 19 141 22 982 -17% 

Chevrolet 2 914 4 712 -38% 14 783 22 683 -35% 

BMW 2 301 2 151 7% 14 161 14 510 -2% 

Audi 2 300 2 007 15% 11 132 12 155 -8% 

Mazda 1 764 1 987 -11% 9 147 12 539 -27% 

Lexus 1 616 1 608 0% 11 087 9 455 17% 

Datsun 1 539 3 244 -53% 8 229 18 458 -55% 

Mitsubishi 1 402 2 748 -49% 8 709 19 359 -55% 

Lifan 1 310 837 57% 7 565 4 633 63% 

Daewoo 1 136 1 735 -35% 8 574 10 357 -17% 

Mercedes-Benz vans* 759 631 20% 2 731 3 161 -14% 

Volvo 732 795 -8% 2 494 3 395 -27% 

Land Rover 674 877 -23% 4 739 5 736 -17% 

Citroёn* 481 479 0% 2 127 2 829 -25% 

Peugeot* 480 584 -18% 1 870 2 824 -34% 

Subaru 470 445 6% 2 630 3 542 -26% 

VW vans* 450 310 45% 2 653 3 045 -13% 

Infiniti 417 420 -1% 2 271 2 979 -24% 

Chery 389 449 -13% 2 618 2 492 5% 

Porsche 370 479 -23% 2 361 2 569 -8% 

Suzuki 343 538 -36% 2 883 2 680 8% 
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Geely 342 704 -51% 3 108 3 823 -19% 

Jaguar 298 84 255% 721 417 73% 

FIAT* 182 374 -51% 1 232 1 882 -35% 

Honda 126 702 -82% 719 2 288 -69% 

MINI 121 120 1% 623 687 -9% 

Cadillac 107 130 -18% 599 464 29% 

DFM 94 98 -4% 608 408 49% 

SsangYong 92 476 -81% 1 020 3 090 -67% 

Jeep 78 147 -47% 606 1 218 -50% 

Brilliance 75 42 79% 646 457 41% 

FAW 63 - - 500 - - 

Iveco* 50 34 47% 316 334 -5% 

smart 41 50 -18% 135 250 -46% 

Isuzu* 33 55 -40% 248 302 -18% 

Changan 24 51 -53% 307 222 38% 

Zotye3 21 - - 74 - - 

BAW* 12 31 -61% 93 139 -33% 

Alfa Romeo 12 0 - 53 13 308% 

Foton* 9 2 350% 27 13 108% 

Chrysler 2 3 -33% 16 24 -33% 

Haima 0 27 - 114 115 -1% 

Acura2 - 52 - 163 334 -51% 

Opel 0 1 583 - 0 9 054 - 

Great Wall 0 319 - 0 2 355 - 

SEAT - - - - 47 - 

JAC - 10 - - 113 - 

Total 122 633 140 195 -12,5% 672 140 782 431 -14,1% 

 
 

 
1. LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for 

some brands. LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 
2. Sales of Acura were temporarily stopped in June 2016. 

3. Zotye sales in Russia started in March 2016 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR 

JUNE 2016/2015 AND JANUARY – JUNE 2016/2015 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 
 

Brand / Group 

June January-June 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2016 2015 YOY 2016 2015 YOY 2016 2015 YOY 2016 2015 YOY 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-NISSAN  

32,8 34,9 (2,1) 40 269 48 982 -17,8% 33,2 34,5 (1,3) 223 218 269 791 -17,3% 

AVTOVAZ  18,1 18,8 (0,7) 22 229 26 416 -15,9% 18,5 18,0 0,5  124 353 140 686 -11,6% 

RENAULT  8,2 7,1 1,1  10 075 9 986 0,9% 7,7 7,3 0,4  52 041 57 116 -8,9% 

NISSAN 4,9 6,4 (1,5) 6 009 8 916 -32,6% 5,4 6,5 (1,1) 36 324 50 552 -28,1% 

INFINITI 0,3 0,3 0,0  417 420 -0,7% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 2 271 2 979 -23,8% 

DATSUN 1,3 2,3 (1,0) 1 539 3 244 -52,6% 1,2 2,4 (1,2) 8 229 18 458 -55,4% 

VW Group 11,2 9,6 1,6  13 764 13 491 2,0% 11,1 10,2 0,9  74 299 79 878 -7,0% 

VOLKSWAGEN  5,1 4,8 0,3  6 218 6 769 -8,1% 5,0 4,7 0,3  33 624 36 588 -8,1% 
VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,4 0,2 0,2  
450 310 45,2% 

0,4 0,4 0,0  
2 653 3 045 -12,9% 

AUDI 1,9 1,4 0,5  2 300 2 007 14,6% 1,7 1,6 0,1  11 132 12 155 -8,4% 

SEAT - - - - - - - 0,0 - - 47 - 

ŠKODA 3,9 3,1 0,8  4 796 4 405 8,9% 4,0 3,6 0,4  26 890 28 043 -4,1% 

KIA 10,4 9,9 0,5  12 780 13 928 -8,2% 10,4 9,7 0,7  69 766 76 215 -8,5% 

HYUNDAI 9,8 8,8 1,0  12 001 12 289 -2,3% 9,6 10,2 (0,6) 64 334 79 444 -19,0% 

TOYOTA Group 7,1 7,2 (0,1) 8 701 10 103 -13,9% 8,2 7,2 1,0  55 324 56 527 -2,1% 

TOYOTA 5,8 6,1 (0,3) 7 085 8 495 -16,6% 6,6 6,0 0,6  44 237 47 072 -6,0% 

LEXUS 1,3 1,1 0,2  1 616 1 608 0,5% 1,6 1,2 0,4  11 087 9 455 17,3% 

GAZ LCV 5,0 4,4 0,6  6 103 6 115 -0,2% 3,7 3,0 0,7  24 750 23 426 5,7% 

UAZ 3,8 2,8 1,0  4 708 3 907 20,5% 3,2 2,5 0,7  21 310 19 207 10,9% 

MERCEDES-BENZ 3,4 3,2 0,2  4 111 4 497 -8,6% 3,3 3,4 (0,1) 22 007 26 393 -16,6% 

MERCEDES-BENZ  2,7 2,7 0,0  3 311 3 816 -13,2% 2,8 2,9 (0,1) 19 141 22 982 -16,7% 
MERCEDES-BENZ 
vans 

0,6 0,5 0,1  
759 631 20,3% 

0,4 0,4 0,0  
2 731 3 161 -13,6% 

smart 0,0 0,0 0,0  41 50 -18,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0  135 250 -46,0% 

FORD  3,0 2,2 0,8  3 689 3 023 22,0% 3,1 1,7 1,4  20 678 13 650 51,5% 

GM Group 2,5 4,6 (2,1) 3 021 6 425 -53,0% 2,3 4,1 (1,8) 15 382 32 201 -52,2% 

OPEL 0,0 1,1 (1,1) 0 1 583 - 0,0 1,2 (1,2) 0 9 054 - 

CHEVROLET 2,4 3,4 (1,0) 2 914 4 712 -38,2% 2,2 2,9 (0,7) 14 783 22 683 -34,8% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,1 0,0  107 130 -17,7% 0,1 0,1 0,0  599 464 29,1% 

BMW Group 2,0 1,6 0,4  2 422 2 271 6,6% 2,2 1,9 0,3  14 784 15 197 -2,7% 

BMW 1,9 1,5 0,4  2 301 2 151 7,0% 2,1 1,9 0,2  14 161 14 510 -2,4% 

MINI 0,1 0,1 0,0  121 120 0,8% 0,1 0,1 0,0  623 687 -9,3% 

MAZDA 1,4 1,4 0,0  1 764 1 987 -11,2% 1,4 1,6 (0,2) 9 147 12 539 -27,1% 

MITSUBISHI 1,1 2,0 (0,9) 1 402 2 748 -49,0% 1,3 2,5 (1,2) 8 709 19 359 -55,0% 

LIFAN  1,1 0,6 0,5  1 310 837 56,5% 1,1 0,6 0,5  7 565 4 633 63,3% 

DAEWOO 0,9 1,2 (0,3) 1 136 1 735 -34,5% 1,3 1,3 0,0  8 574 10 357 -17,2% 
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JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,8 0,7 0,1  972 961 1,1% 0,8 0,8 0,0  5 460 6 153 -11,3% 

LAND ROVER 0,5 0,6 (0,1) 674 877 -23,1% 0,7 0,7 0,0  4 739 5 736 -17,4% 

JAGUAR 0,2 0,1 0,1  298 84 254,8% 0,1 0,1 0,0  721 417 72,9% 

PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROEN 

0,8 0,8 0,0  961 1 063 -9,6% 0,6 0,7 (0,1) 3 997 5 653 -29,3% 

PEUGEOT 0,4 0,4 0,0  480 584 -17,8% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 870 2 824 -33,8% 

CITROЁN 0,4 0,3 0,1  481 479 0,4% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 2 127 2 829 -24,8% 

VOLVO 0,6 0,6 0,0  732 795 -7,9% 0,4 0,4 0,0  2 494 3 395 -26,5% 

SUBARU 0,4 0,3 0,1  470 445 5,6% 0,4 0,5 (0,1) 2 630 3 542 -25,7% 

CHERY 0,3 0,3 0,0  389 449 -13,4% 0,4 0,3 0,1  2 618 2 492 5,1% 

PORSCHE 0,3 0,3 0,0  370 479 -22,8% 0,4 0,3 0,1  2 361 2 569 -8,1% 

SUZUKI 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 343 538 -36,2% 0,4 0,3 0,1  2 883 2 680 7,6% 

GEELY 0,3 0,5 (0,2) 342 704 -51,4% 0,5 0,5 0,0  3 108 3 823 -18,7% 

FCA RUSSIA 0,2 0,4 (0,2) 274 524 -47,7% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 907 3 137 -39,2% 

FIAT 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 182 374 -51,3% 0,2 0,2 0,0  1 232 1 882 -34,5% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0  2 3 -33,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0  16 24 -33,3% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0  78 147 -46,9% 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 606 1 218 -50,2% 

ALFA ROMEO 0,0 0,0 0,0  12 0 - 0,0 0,0 0,0  53 13 307,7% 

HONDA Group 0,1 0,5 (0,4) 126 754 -83,3% 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 882 2 622 -66,4% 

HONDA 0,1 0,5 (0,4) 126 702 -82,1% 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 719 2 288 -68,6% 

ACURA - 0,0 - - 52 - 0,0 0,0 0,0  163 334 -51,2% 

DFM 0,1 0,1 0,0  94 98 -4,1% 0,1 0,1 0,0  608 408 49,0% 

SSANGYONG 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 92 476 -80,7% 0,2 0,4 (0,2) 1 020 3 090 -67,0% 

BRILLIANCE 0,1 0,0 0,0  75 42 78,6% 0,1 0,1 0,0  646 457 41,4% 

FAW 0,1 - - 63 - - 0,1 - - 500 - - 

IVECO 0,0 0,0 0,0  50 34 47,1% 0,0 0,0 0,0  316 334 -5,4% 

ISUZU 0,0 0,0 0,0  33 55 -40,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0  248 302 -17,9% 

CHANGAN 0,0 0,0 0,0  24 51 -52,9% 0,0 0,0 0,0  307 222 38,3% 

ZOTYE - - - 21 - - 0,0 - - 74 - - 

BAW 0,0 0,0 0,0  12 31 -61,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0  93 139 -33,1% 

HAIMA 0,0 0,0 0,0  0 27 - 0,0 0,0 0,0  114 115 -0,9% 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0  9 2 350,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0  27 13 107,7% 

GREAT WALL 0,0 0,2 (0,2) 0 319 - 0,0 0,3 (0,3) 0 2 355 - 

JAC - 0,0 - - 10 - - 0,0 - - 113 - 

Total 100,0 100,0  122 633 140 195 -12,5% 100,0 100,0  672 140 782 431 14,1% 

Different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above  

SOLLERS Group 3,9 3,1 0,8 4 800 4 383 9,5% 3,3 2,8 0,5 22 330 22 297 0,1% 

SSANGYONG 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 92 476 -81% 0,2 0,4 (0,2) 1 020 3 090 -67% 

UAZ 3,8 2,8 1,0 4 708 3 907 21% 3,2 2,5 0,7 21 310 19 207 11% 
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25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR  
JUNE 2016/2015 AND JANUARY – JUNE 2016/2015 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

# MODEL BRAND 
June  

# MODEL BRAND 
January - June 

2016 2015 YOY   2016 2015 YOY 

1 Solaris Hyundai 8 676 9 247 -571  1 Solaris Hyundai 45 930 53 702 -7 772 

2 Rio KIA 8 629 8 988 -359  2 Granta Lada 43 967 63 573 -19 606 

3 Granta Lada 7 219 14 031 -6 812  3 Rio KIA 39 454 42 688 -3 234 

4 Vesta Lada 5 128 - -  4 Duster Renault 23 306 20 305 3 001 

5 Duster Renault 3 889 3 445 444  5 Vesta Lada 22 894 - - 

6 Polo VW 3 605 4 478 -873  6 Polo VW 21 359 20 621 738 

7 Camry Toyota 2 976 3 016 -40  7 RAV 4 Toyota 16 167 14 352 1 815 

8 Logan Renault 2 870 3 871 -1 001  8 Largus Lada 14 547 19 656 -5 109 

9 Niva Chevrolet 2 868 2 114 754  9 Niva Chevrolet 14 540 13 761 779 

10 Largus Lada 2 838 4 203 -1 365  10 Logan Renault 13 830 20 364 -6 534 

11 Sandero Renault 2 619 2 284 335  11 Sandero Renault 13 498 13 468 30 

12 Rapid Skoda 2 118 1 862 256  12 Camry Toyota 13 178 15 280 -2 102 

13 
Octavia 
A7 

Skoda 2 078 1 996 82  
13 

4x4 Lada 13 067 19 724 -6 657 

14 RAV 4 Toyota 2 015 2 993 -978  14 Rapid Skoda 12 453 12 185 268 

15 X-Trail Nissan 2 006 2 425 -419  
15 

Octavia 
A7 

Skoda 10 591 10 999 -408 

16 Patriot UAZ 1 950 1 617 333  16 Kalina Lada 10 591 20 881 -10 290 

17 4x4 Lada 1 925 3 023 -1 098  17 Patriot UAZ 9 453 8 329 1 124 

18 XRAY Lada 1 795 - -  18 Qashqai Nissan 9 178 5 635 3 543 

19 Sportage KIA 1 701 1 511 190  19 X-Trail Nissan 8 786 10 506 -1 720 

20 Qashqai Nissan 1 672 685 987  20 Sportage KIA 8 635 9 834 -1 199 

21 Tucson Hyundai 1 445 - -  21 Cee'd KIA 8 466 9 715 -1 249 

22 Priora Lada 1 361 1 958 -597  22 Priora Lada 8 304 13 421 -5 117 

23 Kalina Lada 1 303 2 572 -1 269  23 XRAY Lada 8 042 - - 

24 CX-5 Mazda 1 279 1 504 -225  24 Almera Nissan 7 159 14 319 -7 160 

25 Terrano Nissan 1 213 1 145 68  25 CX-5 Mazda 6 307 7 880 -1 573 

 
 

 
 

 


